November 5, 2002
General Election
Constitutional Amendment Questions

Constitutional Amendment #1

Shall the Tennessee Constitution be amended so that the period (.) at the end of Article
X1, Section 5, of the Constitution of Tennessee be changed to acomma (,) and the following new
language be added:

except that the legislature may authorize a state lottery if the net proceeds of the
lottery's revenues are allocated to provide financial assistance to citizens of this state to
enable such citizens to attend post-secondary educational institutions located within this
state. The excess after such allocations from such net proceeds from the lottery would be
appropriated to:

(1) Capital outlay projects for K-12 educational facilities; and
(2) Early learning programs and after school programs.

Such appropriation of funds to support improvements and enhancements for
educational programs and purposes and such net proceeds shall be used to supplement,
not supplant, non-lottery educational resources for education programs and purposes.

All other forms of lottery not authorized herein are expressly prohibited unless
authorized by atwo-thirds vote of al members elected to each house of the General
Assembly for an annual event operated for the benefit of a 501(c)(3) organization located
in this state, as defined by the 2000 United States Tax Code or as may be amended from
timeto time.

A state lottery means alottery of the type such asin operation in Georgia,
Kentucky and Virginiain 2000, and the amendment to Article X1, Section 5 of the
Constitution of the State of Tennessee provided for herein does not authorize games of
chance associated with casinos, including, but not limited to, slot machines, roulette
wheels, and the like.

The state |ottery authorized in this section shall be implemented and administered
uniformly throughout the state in such manner as the legidlature, by general law, deems

appropriate.
Constitution Amendment #2

Shall the Tennessee Constitution be amended by deleting Article VI, Section 14, in its
entirety and by substituting instead the following:

Sec. 14. The Genera Assembly shall prescribe the maximum fine that, absent
waiver, may be assessed without ajury.

1. #1 Constitutional Amendment,
2 . #2 Constitutional Amendment,

1- Yes 1- No 2- Yes 2- No
ANDERSON 13,285 8,762 11,452 7,264
BEDFORD 4,912 4,319 3,622 3,795
BENTON 3,012 2,052 2,265 2,395
BLEDSOE 1,835 1,377 976 1,246
BLOUNT 16,734 14,742 16,736 11,069
BRADLEY 13,426 10,882 9,319 12,134
CAMPBELL 4,938 3,560 3,947 2,895
CANNON 1,776 1,721 1,404 1,486
CARROLL 4,443 4,098 2,772 3,468
CARTER 7,062 7,078 4,833 6,888
CHEATHAM 6,018 4,390 4,405 4,713
CHESTER 1,662 2,359 1,247 1,650
CLAIBORNE 3,500 2,681 2,440 2,402
CLAY 1,292 844 536 701
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1. #1 Constitutional Amendment,
2 . #2 Constitutional Amendment,

COCKE
COFFEE
CROCKETT
CUMBERLAND
DAVIDSON
DECATUR
DEKALB
DICKSON
DYER
FAYETTE
FENTRESS
FRANKLIN
GIBSON
GILES
GRAINGER
GREENE
GRUNDY
HAMBLEN
HAMILTON
HANCOCK
HARDEMAN
HARDIN
HAWKINS
HAYWOOD
HENDERSON
HENRY
HICKMAN
HOUSTON
HUMPHREYS
JACKSON
JEFFERSON
JOHNSON
KNOX

LAKE
LAUDERDALE
LAWRENCE
LEWIS
LINCOLN
LOUDON
MACON
MADISON
MARION
MARSHALL
MAURY
MCMINN
MCNAIRY
MEIGS
MONROE
MONTGOMERY
MOORE
MORGAN
OBION
OVERTON
PERRY
PICKETT
POLK
PUTNAM
RHEA
ROANE
ROBERTSON
RUTHERFORD
SCOTT
SEQUATCHIE
SEVIER
SHELBY
SMITH
STEWART
SULLIVAN
SUMNER
TIPTON
TROUSDALE
UNICOI

1- Yes

4,564
8,094
1,765
9,377

93,549
2,161
2,090
7,445
4,627
4,267
2,316
6,078
5,853
3,891
2,313
8,251
2,092
8,608

55,405

695
3,159
3,455
6,063
2,336
3,151
5,095
3,834
1,561
3,284
2,032
5,819
2,097
66,248
718
3,110
5,902
1,768
4,326
8,123
2,529

12,451
4,866
3,747

11,063
7,185
3,405
1,618
5,477

18,376
1,140
2,838
4,935
3,252
1,209
1,146
2,757
9,250
4,024
9,206
8,361

27,321
2,215
2,174

10,180

154,836
3,216
2,501

20,223
19,300
7,318
1,254
2,192

1- No
2,848
5,682
2,196
6,407
61,361
1,894
2,227
5,560
4,583
3,828
2,032
4,164
7,373
3,301
2,392
7,051
1,437
7,336
30,832
936
2,613
3,721
6,779
2,294
3,577
4,214
2,448
917
2,226
1,409
5,247
1,967
45,816
676
2,741
5,424
1,588
4,151
5,717
1,725
13,998
2,308
3,124
8,912
5,834
4,120
919
4,917
11,719
865
2,167
4,722
2,298
869
737
1,552
8,507
3,197
6,984
7,963
21,751
1,830
1,348
9,601
74,597
2,456
1,478
18,264
19,582
5,752
788
1,976

2- Yes 2- No
3,030 2,777
5,770 6,174
1,902 1,759
8,421 5,434

72,293 61,667
1,271 1,771
1,439 1,800
5,373 5,773
3,895 4,053
4,184 3,662
1,583 1,722
3,883 4,418
6,676 6,046
3,077 3,017
2,013 1,678
5,694 6,808
1,233 1,661
8,199 5,725

35,985 38,531

516 572
2,138 2,204
2,392 3,115
4,829 6,498
2,025 2,246
1,805 2,111
3,507 3,974
2,265 2,847

917 1,111
2,806 2,430
1,172 1,717
5,039 4,032
1,709 1,624

57,314 33,510

629 463
2,519 3,023
4,164 4,980
1,153 1,434
2,837 3,715
7,188 4,700
1,525 1,753

11,313 8,921
2,374 2,832
2,751 2,962
8,908 8,323
4,693 6,104
3,090 3,539

902 1,153
3,754 4,094
13,875 13,283
785 927
1,968 1,918
4,633 4,266
1,888 2,262
704 869
681 672
1,217 2,020
7,831 7,378
2,541 2,675
8,156 5,533
6,696 7,339

21,934 22,367
1,661 1,697
1,189 1,675

10,193 7,154

117,774 85,371
1,959 2,319
1,417 1,991

18,599 15,782

17,028 17,565
5,599 4,997

679 972
1,523 1,720
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1. #1 Constitutional Amendment,
2 . #2 Constitutional Amendment,

1- Yes 1- No 2- Yes 2- No
UNION 2,546 1,673 1,662 1,473
VAN BUREN 1,037 628 551 713
WARREN 5,571 4,990 4,604 4,935
WASHINGTON 14,366 12,943 12,170 11,432
WAYNE 1,776 1,811 1,020 1,386
WEAKLEY 4,609 4,926 4,292 4,885
WHITE 3,468 3,287 2,574 2,640
WILLIAMSON 25,210 23,834 24,430 18,391
WILSON 14,667 13,197 12,492 12,359
STATEWIDE TOTALS 894,232 659,979 702,434 623,535
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