November 5, 2002

General Election Constitutional Amendment Questions

Constitutional Amendment #1

Shall the Tennessee Constitution be amended so that the period (.) at the end of Article XI, Section 5, of the Constitution of Tennessee be changed to a comma (,) and the following new language be added:

except that the legislature may authorize a state lottery if the net proceeds of the lottery's revenues are allocated to provide financial assistance to citizens of this state to enable such citizens to attend post-secondary educational institutions located within this state. The excess after such allocations from such net proceeds from the lottery would be appropriated to:

- (1) Capital outlay projects for K-12 educational facilities; and
- (2) Early learning programs and after school programs.

Such appropriation of funds to support improvements and enhancements for educational programs and purposes and such net proceeds shall be used to supplement, not supplant, non-lottery educational resources for education programs and purposes.

All other forms of lottery not authorized herein are expressly prohibited unless authorized by a two-thirds vote of all members elected to each house of the General Assembly for an annual event operated for the benefit of a 501(c)(3) organization located in this state, as defined by the 2000 United States Tax Code or as may be amended from time to time.

A state lottery means a lottery of the type such as in operation in Georgia, Kentucky and Virginia in 2000, and the amendment to Article XI, Section 5 of the Constitution of the State of Tennessee provided for herein does not authorize games of chance associated with casinos, including, but not limited to, slot machines, roulette wheels, and the like.

The state lottery authorized in this section shall be implemented and administered uniformly throughout the state in such manner as the legislature, by general law, deems appropriate.

Constitution Amendment #2

Shall the Tennessee Constitution be amended by deleting Article VI, Section 14, in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:

Sec. 14. The General Assembly shall prescribe the maximum fine that, absent waiver, may be assessed without a jury.

- 1. #1 Constitutional Amendment,
- 2. #2 Constitutional Amendment,

	1- Yes	1- No	2- Yes	2- No
ANDERSON	13,285	8,762	11,452	7,264
BEDFORD	4,912	4,319	3,622	3,795
BENTON	3,012	2,052	2,265	2,395
BLEDSOE	1,835	1,377	976	1,246
BLOUNT	16,734	14,742	16,736	11,069
BRADLEY	13,426	10,882	9,319	12,134
CAMPBELL	4,938	3,560	3,947	2,895
CANNON	1,776	1,721	1,404	1,486
CARROLL	4,443	4,098	2,772	3,468
CARTER	7,062	7,078	4,833	6,888
CHEATHAM	6,018	4,390	4,405	4,713
CHESTER	1,662	2,359	1,247	1,650
CLAIBORNE	3,500	2,681	2,440	2,402
CLAY	1,292	844	536	701

	,	4 11		
	1- Yes	1- No	2- Yes	2- No
COCKE COFFEE	4,564 8,094	2,848 5,682	3,030 5,770	2,777 6,174
CROCKETT	1,765	2,196	1,902	1,759
CUMBERLAND	9,377	6,407	8,421	5,434
DAVIDSON	93,549	61,361	72,293	61,667
DECATUR	2,161	1,894	1,271	1,771
DEKALB	2,090	2,227	1,439	1,800
DICKSON	7,445	5,560	5,373	5,773
DYER FAYETTE	4,627 4,267	4,583 3,828	3,895 4,184	4,053 3,662
FENTRESS	2,316	2,032	1,583	1,722
FRANKLIN	6,078	4,164	3,883	4,418
GIBSON	5,853	7,373	6,676	6,046
GILES	3,891	3,301	3,077	3,017
GRAINGER	2,313	2,392	2,013	1,678
GREENE	8,251	7,051	5,694	6,808
GRUNDY HAMBLEN	2,092 8,608	1,437 7,336	1,233 8,199	1,661 5,725
HAMILTON	55,405	30,832	35,985	38,531
HANCOCK	695	936	516	572
HARDEMAN	3,159	2,613	2,138	2,204
HARDIN	3,455	3,721	2,392	3,115
HAWKINS	6,063	6,779	4,829	6,498
HAYWOOD	2,336	2,294	2,025	2,246
HENDERSON HENRY	3,151 5,005	3,577	1,805	2,111
HICKMAN	5,095 3,834	4,214 2,448	3,507 2,265	3,974 2,847
HOUSTON	1,561	917	917	1,111
HUMPHREYS	3,284	2,226	2,806	2,430
JACKSON	2,032	1,409	1,172	1,717
JEFFERSON	5,819	5,247	5,039	4,032
JOHNSON	2,097	1,967	1,709	1,624
KNOX LAKE	66,248 718	45,816 676	57,314	33,510
LAUDERDALE	3,110	676 2,741	629 2,519	463 3,023
LAWRENCE	5,902	5,424	4,164	4,980
LEWIS	1,768	1,588	1,153	1,434
LINCOLN	4,326	4,151	2,837	3,715
LOUDON	8,123	5,717	7,188	4,700
MACON	2,529	1,725	1,525	1,753
MADISON MARION	12,451 4,866	13,998 2,308	11,313 2,374	8,921 2,832
MARSHALL	3,747	3,124	2,774	2,962
MAURY	11,063	8,912	8,908	8,323
MCMINN	7,185	5,834	4,693	6,104
MCNAIRY	3,405	4,120	3,090	3,539
MEIGS	1,618	919	902	1,153
MONROE	5,477	4,917	3,754	4,094
MONTGOMERY MOORE	18,376 1,140	11,719 865	13,875 785	13,283 927
MORGAN	2,838	2,167	1,968	1,918
OBION	4,935	4,722	4,633	4,266
OVERTON	3,252	2,298	1,888	2,262
PERRY	1,209	869	704	869
PICKETT	1,146	737	681	672
POLK	2,757	1,552	1,217	2,020
PUTNAM RHEA	9,250 4,024	8,507 3,197	7,831 2,541	7,378 2,675
ROANE	9,206	6,984	8,156	5,533
ROBERTSON	8,361	7,963	6,696	7,339
RUTHERFORD	27,321	21,751	21,934	22,367
SCOTT	2,215	1,830	1,661	1,697
SEQUATCHIE	2,174	1,348	1,189	1,675
SEVIER	10,180 154,836	9,601	10,193 117,774	7,154 95 371
SHELBY SMITH	154,836 3,216	74,597 2,456	117,774 1,959	85,371 2,319
STEWART	2,501	2,430 1,478	1,417	1,991
SULLIVAN	20,223	18,264	18,599	15,782
SUMNER	19,300	19,582	17,028	17,565
TIPTON	7,318	5,752	5,599	4,997
TROUSDALE	1,254	788 4.076	679	972
UNICOI	2,192	1,976	1,523	1,720
				Page 2 of 3

- 1. #1 Constitutional Amendment,
- 2. #2 Constitutional Amendment,

	1- Yes	1- No	2- Yes	2- No	
UNION	2,546	1,673	1,662	1,473	
VAN BUREN	1,037	628	551	713	
WARREN	5,571	4,990	4,604	4,935	
WASHINGTON	14,366	12,943	12,170	11,432	
WAYNE	1,776	1,811	1,020	1,386	
WEAKLEY	4,609	4,926	4,292	4,885	
WHITE	3,468	3,287	2,574	2,640	
WILLIAMSON	25,210	23,834	24,430	18,391	
WILSON	14,667	13,197	12,492	12,359	
STATEWIDE TOTALS	894,232	659,979	702,434	623,535	